
(North Alabama)

Valley Leaves
TENNESSEE VALLEY GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

QUARTERLY

Volume 43,  I ssue No.  1, Septem ber 2008



Valley Leaves

Back Issues Price List
Volumes 1 through 4 (1966-1970) -  available only on Microfiche...... $ 7. per volume
Volumes 5 through 13 (1970-1980) -  available only on Microfiche........ 10. per volume
Volumes 14 through 30 (1980-1996)........................................... 15. per volume
Volumes 31 through 35 (1996-2001)........................................... 20. per volume
Volumes 36 through 40 (current 2005-2006)......................................25. per volume

Publications available by mail or in the Heritage Room of the 
Huntsville Public Library (915 Monroe St.) 1 block north of Governors Drive.

(Across street north of the First Baptist Church on Governors -  the church with a spire that looks
like a missile.)

Other Publications for Sale
Ancestor Charts [Volume 1, Mar 1975] Reprinted 2002 -  5-gen charts, 187 pages, full name index.$15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 2, Mar 1978] -  5-generation charts, 153 pages, full name index................... 15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 3, Jan 1979] -  5-generation charts, 153 pages, full name index.................... 15.00
Ancestor Charts [Volume 4, Sept 1989] -  5-generation charts, 182 pages, full name index.................. 18.00
Minutes o f the Baptist Church o f Jesus Christ on Paint Rock River and Larkin

Fork, Jackson Co., Al. 96 pages, full name index, Ann Beason Gahan, © 1991................ 20.00
Lawrence Co. Alabama 1820 State Census. 42 pages. TVGS © 1976................................................... 15.00
Enumeration o f the Moon Cemetery & The Byrd Cemetery, Owens Cross Roads;

Madison County, AL  Carla Deramus, © 1996 Reprinted 2003..........................................15.00
1907 Confederate Census o f Limestone, Morgan & Madison Counties, Alabama,

52 pages, Dorothy Scott Johnson, © 1981............................................................................ 12.00
Death Notices from Limestone Co., Alabama Newspapers, 1828-1891.,

Eulalia Yancey Wellden, © 1986 Reprinted 2003............................................................... 25.00
1840 Limestone County Census, 2nd Edition. 66 pages [retyped], Eulalia Yancey Wellden.................. 20.00
Early History o f Madison County, Valley Leaves, Special Edition. Tennessee

Valley Genealogical Society, © December 1969................................................................. 12.00
Index to Wills o f Madison County, AL 1808- 1900. 36 pages. A. Ezell Terry, © 1977........................12.00
Marriages of Morgan County, AL 1818-1896, 305 pages. Elbert Minter © 1986................................28.00
Battle ofBuckhom Tavern. Souvenir Program of the 1996 re-enactment............................................ .,..2.00
Valley Leaves Special Edition, a companion to Vol. 4 ........................................................................... 15.00
Map: Revolutionary War Soldiers and Patriots Buried in Madison Co., Ala. [black & white]............... 15.00

Note: All publications have full name indexes. Prices include postage.
For information on other genealogical publications in the Tennessee Valley see our updated 

web page: http://www.Rgs.org.

Valley Leaves. Published by the Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society, a not-for-profit society, P. O. Box 
1568, Huntsville, Alabama 35807-0567. © 2008. All rights reserved. See inside back cover for submission policies. 
Yearly memberships include four issues o f Valley Leaves. Dues are $25 per membership year, beginning on July 1. 
Make checks payable to TVGS.

Revised 2-06

http://www.Rgs.org


Valley Leaves
Published by the Tennessee Valley 

Genealogical Society 
P. O. Box 1568

Huntsville,Alabama 35807-0568

Volume 43, Issue No. 1 September 2008 

Officers and Chairmen
President................................... Robert (Bob) Mixon
1“ Vice President (programs chair).........Coy Michael
2nd Vice President: (Membership).. Bettye Perrine 
Membership/Address changes .... Richard H. Wall
Treasurer....................................... Margaret Cowart
Recording Secretary..........................Paula Ingram
Corresponding Secty........................................Patsy McFarlen
Editor............................ Jacquelyn Procter Reeves
Historian/Archivist.................................... Margaret Cowart
Directors.............................................Howell Sims
........................................................... Toni Reynolds
.......................................................... Patsy McFarlen
.........................................................Richard H. Wall
Refreshments Chairman.................... Paula Ingram
Mailing Chairman.........................Richard H. Wall
First Families Chairman.....................Dovie Reiff
Editorial Assistants: Coy Michael (Marshall Co.)

Jacque Reeves (Jackson Co.)
Dorothy Scott Johnson (Madison Co.)

Margaret Cowart

September, 2008 Meeting

Thursday, September 25

Dr. Frank Westmoreland, a member 
of First Families of the Tennessee 

Valley, and author of four books and 
numerous short stories, will talk 

about his early ancestors, including 
Dr. Hawkins Westmoreland, George 
Washington Lane, Nicholas Davis, 

Nora Davis, and more.

TVGS Web Site:
http://www.tvgs.org

E-Mail Address:
pmcfarlen@aol.com

Put “Valley Leaves” in the subject line 
when sending an e-mail message

Table of Contents

Jackson County (Created 1819; partly burned)
1899 Probate Court Records, Part 4 ............................. 1
Census of Confederate Soldiers, Part 2........................ 7

Madison County (Created 1809 as part o f Miss. Terr.) 
Death Certificates Maple Hill Cemetery. Part 7................. 11

Marshall County (Created 1836 from Blount-Jackson)
Deed Record Book B, Part 6....................................... 21
Deed Record Book A, Part 18.....................................27

Things You Should Know.................................................30

Index to Volume 43, Issue 1 .............................................33

TVGS meetings are held on the fourth 
Thursday of July, Sept., Jan., March and 
May. Meetings are held at 7:00 p.m. in the 
auditorium of the Huntsville/Madison 
County Public Library (915 Monroe St.) 
unless announced otherwise.

http://www.tvgs.org
mailto:pmcfarlen@aol.com


© 2008. All Rights Reserved

No part of this quarterly 
may be copied or reproduced without 

express permission of the 
Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society, 

nor may information from it be 
sent out via the internet



Jackson County
Probate Court Records

Part 4 - Continued from Volume 42, Issue 4 

Copied, Abstracted, and Contributed by Jacquelyn Procter Reeves

'Hie following records were recorded in the Probate Minutes, Book TT, dated 
1897 to 1900 at the Jackson County Courthouse in Scottsboro.

G. W. Thomas, et al 
Tenants in Common 
Order Setting Day 
June 2,1899 
Page 333

This day comes G. W. Thomas and 
files his application in writing and under 
oath representing among other things 
that he is a joint owner or tenant in 
common with W. R. W. C. Keys, C. L. 
Keys and others of a certain piece or 
tract of land lying in this county which 
cannot be equitably divided or 
partitioned among said joint tenants.

He prays for an order of this court to 
sell said real estate for partition and 
division among those justly entitled.

It appearing to the Court that all of 
said joint tenants are non residents 
except the petitioner, it is ordered that 
the 3rd day of July be appointed a day to 
hear said petition and the proof 
submitted, in support of the same.

It is further ordered that due notice 
of the nature of said application and of 
the time above set for hearing the same 
be given at least 30 days before the said 
day of hearing by publication in the 
Stevenson Chronicle, a newspaper 
published in said county for three 
successive weeks, for all persons

interested to appear and contest said 
application if they think proper. It is 
further ordered that G. W. Thomas have 
notice of this proceeding and of the day 
set for hearing the same by citation to be 
served personally on him 10 days before 
said day of hearing.

It is further ordered that G. W. Tate 
be and he is hereby appointed guardian 
ad litem to represent and protect the 
interest of the two children of T. S. 
Keys, deceased, who are under 21 years 
of age, and all other minors interested in 
this petition, said S. W. Tate being 
neither of counsel nor of kin to said 
petitioner and is considered in every way 
a suitable person to act as such guardian 
ad litem.

Eliza L. Kirby, Deceased 
Estate of
Order Appointing Administrator 
June 3, 1899 
Page 333

This day comes T. S. Kirby and files 
his petition in writing and under oath 
representing among other things that 
Eliza L. Kirby, departed this life in 
Jackson County, Alabama on or about 
the 411' day of November 1896, leaving

1



no last will or testament so far as he 
knows or believes, and that her death 
was known more than fifteen days 
before this day.

That the said Eliza L. Kirby was, at 
the time of her death, an inhabitant of 
tli is county, and that she died seized and 
possessed of personal property situated 
in this county consisting chiefly of one 
mare worth about $25.00 and probably 
not more, that the names, residences, and 
ages of the heirs and distributees of the 
estate are as follows to wit: Elma, 
Mabel, Alberta, and Albert Kirby, all 
minors under fourteen years of age.

It appearing to the Court that said T. 
S. Kirby is the husband of said decedent 
and is considered in every way worthy to 
administer said estate, and he, the said T. 
S. Kirby, having bond in the sum of 
$50.00, with J. L. Burgess as his surety 
thereon which said bond has been taken 
and approved as good and sufficient by 
the Judge of this Court.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that said Thos. S. Kirby be, and he is 
hereby appointed administrator of said 
estate, and that proper letters of 
administration issue to him forthwith. It 
is further ordered that said petition be 
recorded.

Valley Leaves
1899 Probate Records

Ella Rippetoe, Deceased 
Estate of
Order of Continuance 
June 5,1899 
Page 334

This brings the day heretofore 
appointed for a final settlement of the 
estate of Ella Rippetoe, deceased. It is 
ordered that the day for making said 
settlement be continued till the 17th day 
of June 1899 and that all matters

pertaining to said settlement be deferred 
till that day.

Volume 43, Number 1
_____ September 2008

William Woosley, Deceased 
Estate of
Order Setting Day for Final
Settlement
June 7,1899
Page 334

This day comes Thomas B. Woosley, 
the administrator of the estate of William 
Woosley, deceased, and filed his 
accounts vouchers and evidences of debt 
for a final settlement of said estate.

It is ordered that the 29th day of June 
1899 be a day set for hearing the matters 
of such settlement. It is further ordered 
that notices of the time and nature of 
such settlement be given by publication 
for three successive weeks in the 
Scottsboro Citizen, a newspaper 
published in this county.

It is further ordered that W. H. 
Norwood be, and he is hereby appointed, 
guardian ad litem to represent and 
protect the interest of Ellen Woosley and 
Brice Woosley, the only minors 
interested in this settlement. It is further 
ordered that said Norwood have notice 
of his appointment.

W. B. Keeble, Deceased 
Estate of
Report Sale of Lands 
June 8, 1899 
Page 334

This day comes J. H. Vaught, the 
administrator of the estate of W. B. 
Keeble, deceased, and filed his report in 
writing and under oath of the sale of 
certain real estate belonging to said 
estate under a former order and decree of

Jackson County

9

2



Valley Leaves
1899 Probate Records Jackson County

Volume 43, Number 1
_____ September 2008

this court made and entered on the 24th 
day of April 1899. It is ordered that said 
report be filed and lie over till the 19Ul 
day of June 1899 and that all matters 
relating to said sale be deferred till that 
day.

Jeremiah Arnold, Deceased 
Estate of
Decree on Final Settlement 
June 8,1899 
Page 335

This day having been set to hear and 
determine all matters as to the accounts 
heretofore filed by John H. Vaught as 
the administrator for a final settlement of 
said estate. Now comes the said John H. 
Vaught and moves the Court that his 
said accounts may be passed and 
allowed as the same have been stated by 
him.

And it appearing to the Court that 
due notice of the nature of and of the 
time set to make such settlement has 
been given in all respects according to 
law, and strictly in pursuance of the 
order of the Court made and entered on 
the 12th day of May, 1899.

W. H. Norwood who was heretofore 
duly appointed by the Court to act as ? 
administrator ad litem to represent and 
protect the interest of the estate of Sarah 
J. Arnold, deceased, who was an heir of 
said estate, having heretofore filed his 
written consent to act and proceeding to 
contest said settlement.

The Court proceeds to hear the 
matter pertaining to said accounts and to 
consider the evidence submitted relating 
thereto. Whereupon it is shown to the 
satisfaction of the Court that said 
administrator has received of the assets 
of said estate the sum of $1,705. And 
that he has justly expended in and about

the costs and charges necessary and 
incident to said administrator and in the 
payment of the just debts of said estate 
the sum of $649.06, leaving a balance of 
$1,055.94 for distribution among those 
entitled. And said account appearing to 
be full and correct, it is ordered, 
adjudged, and decreed by the Court that 
said account be, and the same is in all 
things, hereby passed and allowed as 
above stated.

And it further appearing that said 
decedent left surviving him his six 
children, to wit: James J. Arnold, age 55 
years and resides in Bass Sta. Ala.; John 
W. .Arnold, age 50 years and resides at 
Bass Sta. Ala; Mary E. Pattterson, wife 
of ...Patterson who is 53 years of age 
and resides at L? Ark.; Caroline W. 
Gambol, wife of D. R. Gambol, age 44 
years and resides in Stevenson, Ala.; 
Madison Arnold, age 38 years and 
resides at Stevenson, Ala.; and Sarah J. 
Arnold, who has since died and left 
surviving her George Kirk who is 35 
years of age and a full heir to said estate.

All are entitled to share the personal 
estate of said decedent, so that said 
balance of $1,055.94 must be divided 
into six equal parts or shares, so that 
each one of the six parts or shares shall 
be $175.99.

It is adjudged and decreed that James 
J. Arnold have and receive of the assets 
of said estate the sum of $175.99, but it 
appears that said James J. Arnold has 
received of said administration on his 
distributive interest of such estate the 
sum of $150.00, leaving a balance of 
$25.99, which has been paid into court 
for him or his assignee, James Vaught.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that Mary E. Patterson have and receive 
of the assets of said estate the sum of 
$175.99, which said sum has been paid 
into court for her.

3



Valley Leaves
1899 Probate Records Jackson County

Volume 43, Number 1
_____ September 2008

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that John W. Arnold have and receive of 
the assets of said estate the sum of 
$175.99 on his distribution interest of 
said estate.

It is therefore ordered that he have 
and receive nothing further from said 
administrator.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that Caroline Gambol have and receive 
of the assets of said estate the sum of 
$175.99 and receipted in full for her said 
interest. It is therefore considered by the 
Court that said Caroline Gambol have 
and receive nothing further from said 
administrator on said estate.

It is ordered that Madison Arnold 
have and receive of the assets of said 
estate the sum of $175.99. But it appears 
that he has received of said 
Administrator the sum of $175.99 on his 
said distribution interest of said estate. It 
is decreed that he have and receive 
nothing further from said estate.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that the estate of Sarah Jane Arnold have 
and receive of the assets of said estate 
the sum of $175.99; which said sum of 
$175.99 has been paid into court for said 
estate.

It further appearing to the court that 
said administrator hits fully accounted 
for all of the assets of said estate and has 
paid out the amount due each heir of said 
estate on according to each distributive 
interest therein and has fully discharged 
his duties as such administrator of said 
estate. It is ordered that said 
administrator be discharged from further 
duties therein.

Andrev. J. Hicks, et al 
Tenants in Common 
Order Confirming Sale 
June 10, 1899 
Page 337

This day comes George Walker the 
Commissioner heretofore appointed by 
an order of this court to sell certain lands 
and personalty belonging to said joint 
tenants. He moves the Court to confirm 
his report made in writing and under 
oath more than ten days since, setting 
forth, among other things, that on the 
27th day of May 1899 within the legal 
hours of sale in pursuance of law in such 
cases made and in strict accordance with 
all and singular the terms and 
requirements of the former order and 
decree of this Court granted and entered 
in the premises on the 3rd day of May 
1899, he proceeded and sold at public 
out cry in front of the residence of said 
George Walker on said premises in the 
County, the real estate and personal 
property set forth and particularly 
described in said form in order and 
decree and that said land was purchased 
at said sale by Andrew J. Hicks for the 
sum of $600. The personal property was 
purchased by several different parties 
named herein.

And it appearing to the Court that 
said report was filed more than ten days 
before this day and no exceptions to the 
same has been filed. And it further 
appearing to the Court from the report 
and from the evidence now herewith 
submitted that said amount so bid for 
said land by said George Walker ? 
Andrew J. Hicks was the highest and 
best bid for the same that said sum so 
bid was not greatly less or 
disproportionate to its real value, that 
said sale was legally and fairly made, 
conducted and concluded.

And that the purchase money for said 
lands so bid has been sufficiently 
secured according to law and said decree 
of sale by promissory note of the said 
Andrew J. Hicks as principal with

4



Valley Leaves
1899 Probate Records Jackson County

Volume 43, Number 1
_____ September 2008

sureties, dated the 27lh day of May 1899 
and due one year after date and payable 
to the said George Walker as 
Commissioner.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that said sale be and the same as in all 
things hereby ratified, approved and 
confirmed. It is further ordered that said 
report and all other papers on file 
relating to this proceeding be recorded.

John Bryant, Deceased 
Estate of
Order Releasing Administrator 
June 14, 1899 
Page 338

This day comes J. M. Bryant who 
was heretofore on the 13U| day of April 
1899 appointed administrator de bonis 
non on the estate of John Bryant, 
deceased, and filed his resignation of 
said administration.

It appearing from the affidavit of 
said J. M. Bryant filed with said 
application, that no assets of said estate 
has come to his hands belonging to said 
estate.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that said resignation be and the same is 
hereby accepted. Said J. M. Bryant is 
hereby discharged from liability on 
account of said administration. It is 
ordered that the papers relating to this 
proceeding be recorded.

Marie M. Oneal, Minor 
Estate of
Report Sale of Lands 
June 15, 1899 
Page 338

This day comes W. P. Oneal, 
guardian of said estate and files his

report in writing and under oath of sale 
of certain lands belonging to said estate 
in compliance with a former order of this 
court made and entered in the premises 
on the 16th day of May 1899.

It is ordered that said report lie over 
till the 26th day of June 1899 and that all 
matters relating thereto be deferred till 
that day for exceptions.

Ella Rippetoe, Deceased 
Estate of
Decree on Final Settlement 
June 17th, 1899 
Page 338

This day having been set to hear and 
determine all matters as to the accounts 
heretofore filed by John F. Proctor as the 
administrator of said estate for a final 
settlement of his said administration.

Now comes the said John F. Proctor 
and moves the court to pass and allow 
his said accounts as the same have been 
stated.

And it appearing that due justice of 
the nature of and of the time set to make 
such settlement has been given in all 
respects according to law and strictly in 
pursuance of the order of the Court made 
and entered on the 28th day of April 
1899.

The Court proceeds to hear the 
matter pertaining to said accounts and to 
consider the evidence submitted relating 
thereto.

Whereupon, it is shown to the 
satisfaction of the Court that said 
administrator has received of the assets 
of said estate the sum of $234.45 and 
that he has justly expended in and about 
the costs and charges necessary and 
incident to said administration, and in 
the payment of the just debts of said 
deceased, the sum of $73.16 leaving a 
balance of $161.29 subject to further

5



Valley Leaves
1899 Probate Records Jackson County

Volume 43, Number 1
_____ September 2008

charges and for distribution among those 
entitled and said account appearing to be 
full and correct.

It is considered and decreed by the 
Court that said accounts be and the same 
are hereby in all things passed and 
allowed as above stated. And it 
appearing to the Court that said decedent 
left surviving her the following heirs to 
her said estate, to wit: J. W. Coon of 
Bear Creek, Texas; Jesse A. Coon of 
Midland, Texas; Ida Wofford of 
Fresnell, New Mexico; Josie Wooten of 
Fresnell, New Mexico, Ora L. Crawford 
of Abilene, Texas; Laura B. Burt of Bear 
Creek, Texas; and Amanda J. Vanclive 
of Mayflower, Arkansas, all of whom 
are over twenty-one years of age and are 
entitled to share the personal estate of 
the deceased in equal proportions, so 
that the said final balance of money must 
be divided into seven equal parts or 
shares, making each share or distributive 
interest amount to the sum of $23.04.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that J. W. Coon have and receive of the 
assets of said estate the sum of $23.04; 
which said sum has been paid into court 
for him.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that J. A. Coon have and receive of the 
assets of said estate the sum of $23.04; 
which said sum has been paid into court 
for him.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that said Amanda J. Vanclives have and 
receive of the assets of said estate the 
sum of $23.04; which said sum has been 
paid into court for her.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that said Josephine Wooten have and

receive of the assets of said estate the 
sum of $23.04; which said sum has been 
paid into court for her.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that said Ida Wofford have and receive 
of the assets of said estate the sum of 
$23.04; which said sum has been paid 
into court for her.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that Laura Burts have and receive of the 
assets of said estate the sum of $23.04; 
which said sum has been paid into court 
for her.

It is ordered, adjudged, and decreed 
that Ora L. Crawford have and receive of 
the assets of said estate the sum of 
$23.04 which said sum has been paid 
into court for her.

It is further ordered, adjudged, and 
decreed that said John F. Proctor having 
fully accounted for and paid into court 
the distributive interest due each of the 
distributees of said estate, be discharged 
from further administration and from all 
liabilities in that behalf. It is further 
ordered that said account be recorded.

to be continued

Did you remember to pay your dues for 
2008-2009? Send a $25 check to TVGS, 
P.O. Box 1568, Huntsville, Alabama, 
35807.

«

6



Jackson County
Part 2 -Census of Confederate Soldiers in Jackson County -  1907

The following docum ents were recorded in the Enum eration o f  Confederate Soldiers Residing in Alabama 
located at the Jackson County Courthouse in Scottsboro.

7



David Larkin Bellamy, John Bishop, James Oscar Black

8



Valley Leaves
Census of Confederate Soldiers Jackson County

Volume 43, Number 1
_____ September 2008

4

y»—
Census or Enume. of Confederate Soldiers Resic ^  in Alabama, 1907.

PltU Marne: —& ^-r—r _______ ;  P rrirnt Poet Office eddrue: . f? f k .

Kelt hurt m 2  e l JdQ h ee+ eM .2 * * ,,* * .----------------------- . Im U t OiumIm a t - - f L d t J z A e d r ^ r ,_ _ _
In the State o f first entered the service us J<____ 0 ,  on 4+-**sf  0 a fj2 * ”/

J{Br.XuQ**r*jy
___  __Oi*a M U u 4  *\ujrtet C * . *«4 N » U |*4 l l i m m

«**<* continued u n til.

Re-enlisted at _ 

to M<----- ----
_____• /..

___ and continued until _ __ ________ _______
K .u  ( I n f c W h t .  > W n  tar M > l x M U

. Ite-enlisted as------ —---------- “ pm* * * rv»
-and continued un til _ . ________

O thar aortic* . I (  a a / i  (H a rt * l r t  a ll U c ( .  U  U rtrf a .  to  a th t r  Io<m  o t k o Im . m  CouutdjM olS inr, b u f f  •B u x t. U rO o .o tt o fflctt, m - U <  o f H u m  
O u trd a . o f an  Kaoort C om paoy, o r o f a k c a c r ta  C om paoy. a le .,  ala.}:

^  11~
/**// name: * $ X 'tr ‘Z i,c< i^c r-r-a X t *?v:. *— ; Present Post Office address: .. J L .-t u j l

mas born on /tZ ? .o /* y  s J 7 - / - Y $ C a t  -XXrt.*'*.*** i ^ r r t _________________. iff Mr County o f - (L  CZ.*f AeSrakur o--------

in IXt Slate xtCaM eSC.___ ; first entered tke ter the a s. .   ------- ------ CL. a* A ,

He ££a/25% catfCî M
y . W tu  •* r w «  M< b i o . f f  C ln  m u  40* Utwc it  t » .  M* u o >«  of 4. A>

< / X I  H ■ ...___ "

■Re-enlisted a s ------

UMf_______ ____ ____________ «/></ continued until —

Re-enlisted a t-----------

in Iks________________
u k . « . Bm> “

-.and continued u n til___________

O tbor m tt Ioo. If ao y i (K ara f i r *  a ll la a ta  U  b rU f aa  to txfatr focm * o f  oonrUo, i<  C oaacriyt oUUar, b u f f  ofleor, Ot4 m m «  o floor. 
O uarda, o f io  K«M rt Com jm a ; ,  o r o f a  k r a r r r a  Com pany, a te ., *U .)i

L/9 &XZ*C+f~ i .nf$,*C<MelLr*/*rie?.------------------ ;  Present Post Office address:
r  /  UhM m  MIUU /  '

i born on t i l d U f i / f * 0 -C A ^.JX tS 6  a t J z * * c  vr. & t/£ r  -------------- , In tXe County o f -jL C i n fft  _ —

iff Mr State ot —  £ fXl tSrr ±» w . r r  _____,* first entered the service « _  _______________ (L. mmIS T mT^t• / ) ,  r r  2 V
»t M jfb jL rC O l/i iMM-tT-j  LU r~r!0 *M.4. « l< . l « t t < ____ _______________________________________________4*4 continual m ill

M tw  *4 riacaaa4 Oiata. f l iM M U M tIiU M W C a .M iM ak a d  .L

C ln  O U.M 4 aka

Re-enlisted as
f  r»« ji~ r JO-

J X C r l i t .  _

continued until

..»/__
C ln  u u l  M M U  ai | U o

.  ffffff continued un til

"  OtKar M trU * , U aVyi (K ara giva a ll fa o u  la  brU f a* to  o t b ^  fo ru a  o f aarrloa. u  Cooaoript offirar, B uff a floa t. Orduaoca < 
O uanla . Of an  Kocurt Cwnpony, or of a K a x r ta  C o a p a a r .  «<«•.

tr. o tru b a r  of U o m

-4---

John Martin Barrier, Crawford Carlton Bean, James Beeson

9



Valley Leaves
Census o f Confederate Soldiers Jackson Countv

Volume 43, Number 1
_____ September 2008

Census or Enum* Aion of Confederate Soldiers Res' in Alabama, 1907.

Full name: ----- ; Present Post Office address:. .

tent born ca ot ______ , la the County of .  f l t U t f / f L * _____
la the dtjtje of. jCiflCtc.. o h <*■*£-* ^ . / first entered Iht service a t. ________________** 6 ? & r '/  f .tZ X

lnlkt„ L_.«r u*iu
_  ^  V K*— ___ B l n i . i » u 4 h W ^ C ^ W l . . ^ l . | U M

at

/ 9  /  ) y C lm  *•!«..•.J «k ..w «**4t,
^  S S 7 # y  J 2 * *  / .r z  63-_______

Fe-eu listed as . J7— -------- -...  ------ --------

to Mi__ ..flirrf continued until.
■«r» »1»* 4.U 1* M .W n t w  U n a lu 'lH  *< «

Fe-enhstcd a t___

to Mr-----------
___ at..

—and continued until
■» r ir t « .W b  M > W n  ler tenaUuuiae *4 tartlaa.

Other acrrloe . If a ay i {Here glv« all facia U  b rief u  to  other forma o f M rrU e, u  Cooecript officer, t t U t  officer, O rcaaace officer, u . o W  of Hum* 
G uard*, o f an Kecort C o u p e s? ,  o ro f  a H tee rra  C om pany. e tc ., ate.):

* « „  L?
/«// Xante: o-<> ^-tAS„__ ____________ ,*

teas born on X'.ofefyf at Kfrt<X£e.------------
to Ou State of C /< J ? jfic t r-.s first (njered the sertict as- (P< flL~m dci----------------------

__uutISL&k J Z X ^ ‘T :
/ ]  A  ’  /  U la ay a u .t* ^  • H U . r u n u W i < M u / i U ,  m > w m . w u m I. » li>  i M r u n . l  u «  W' ^  \

-dZijbud/.OLJSt ’a** ---------- ----------------- ------------------------------
K<-<n listed as —  — ------------------------------- -------------- - on------------------------------- at------------------------------ ------ -----

C l n n a L M .  Paa* PUa»

to the . ____ ________________________ _________________________ and continued u n til----- r -r::. . -  -.. —   ---- — _ —.

• Present Post Office address:

, in the County of . ___ .

and continued until

Re-enlisted as - a t - -

In the _____ , _____ __*.___ _____and continued u n til-----

O ther a a r rk a .  If a * ? i  'H a re  (l> «  all facta  la  b rie f aa to other for at* of 
G uaril». o f aw K«evrt C om pany. o r Of a He*er»a Com pany, e ta  , et«,)l

t a r r k r ,  a* Cooecrtpt officer. b u <  officer. O rdnance officer, member of Home

Full name,*.— & ) £ ! / < £ .  .  f S  o - e & u ^ . _____________  ; Present Post Office aidrtu:
n  P e 'eet • • •  leuiaia. f y  -  • -

was born on/& *ctatf %~ot-cfrsJidt. ittmcsA. ------------------, t o  the County o f ̂ & *W & £tdska»+ ---------------

to the State of .. *-*4. ; first entered the service as _ /& * .s ^ d e L  „ _________________,o a k"< d * xS fQ < f.ff& fJ

at L tZ ^  _ & /t?  ______ to the . \ j 6 s % / A t r & . .  t Q ______________ —  and continued

b y ., o t k  6r/>*-e~f-l+L tS b -V < iA k ^ J t^ r  <8- u l f a  ...................................................................
^  / 7  U im * a . . .y a * a « e V a » .» » e d .e ta « k e ra W .tm * A r* e .rm ia e - e ^ » « i* t^ .» t ia tM a 4 e s .e < e e — .

until
\

Kt~enlisted as _ 

in the__________
C i n t t a . a u .

__ .o n _____________________ .- a t__________

____________and continued until _•-----------------

Re-enlisted a t_______

to the____________ ;___ ..andcontinued until

Other t e e rk e .  If a s ? i  (H ere f i r e  all f e e u  I s  b rie f a s  to o ther foesae o f eerrioe. a* C enter!p i officer. S taff offioer. O d o e so e  officer. a aa* U r o f Home 
'G uard#, o f an Recoct Cost p e n /, o r  o f a  K ra trre  Com pany, e t a ,  e t a j l  ^

Jordan B. Blancett, Peter Boozer, Elija Boozer

10



Madison County
Death Certificates

Of White People Buried in Maple Hill Cemetery
1908-1916

(Last names beginning with “H” through “K”)

Part 7 -  Continued from Volume 42, Issue 4 

Copied, Abstracted, and Contributed by Dorothy Scott Johnson

Hooper, Martha Ann
Died: 28 Dec. 1915 
Place died: Oak Ave., Huntsville, A1 
Place bom: Alabama 
Lived 75 yr. at place of death 
Duration of illness: 1 week 
Principal cause of death: Pneumonia 
Contributory cause: La Grippe 
Age: 75 years 
Marital status: Married 
Parents: Thomas & Mary McCalley, 

both bom in N. C.
Reporter: T. E. Dryer

Hoover, S. H.
Died: 5 Sept 1909 at 3:00 a.m.
Bom: Georgia
Place died: Beat 1, Halsey Ave. 
Duration of illness: 3 years 
Cause of death: Hypertrophy of heart 
Age: 55 years 
Reporter: B. E. Scruggs

Hopkins, Gertrude
Died: 20 June 1909 at 9:00 p.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 2nd Ward, Meridian St. 
Duration of illness: 2 yr.
Cause of death: Phthisis Pulmonalis1 
Age: 24 years

1 Tuberculosis of lungs

Marital Status: Single 
Father: James B. Hopkins, b. Ala 
Mother: Hopkins nee Sanders, b. Ala 
Reporter: J. L. Darwin, M. D.

Hopkins, Janies B.
Died: 26 Nov 1911 
Place died: 2031 Avenue G 

Birmingham
Cause of death: “Post operation 

dilation of stomach” 
Remarks: Transit pennit 
Reporter: R. Nelson, M. D.,

Birmingham, Alabama

Hopkins, Ludora
Died: 16 June 1913 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 27 9lh Ave., Huntsville 
Had resided there several years 
Occupation: House work 
Duration of illness: 12 months 
Cause of death: Phthisis Pulmonary 
Age: 34
Marital Status: Single 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas, M. D.

Hoppenjans, Ella (Mrs.)
Died: 28 Aug 1909
Place died: Gurley, Madison Co., A1
Occupation: Housewife
Reporter: B. E. Graham, Gurley, A1

11



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Hornbuckle, Martha
Died: 12 Dec 1915 
Place died: West Huntsville, A1 
Lived several years at place of death 
Duration of illness: 7 days 
Principal cause of death: Bronchial 

pneumonia
Contributory cause: La Grippe 
Age: 79 years 
Marital status: Widow 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Howell, Wm.
Died: 13 Jan 1910
Place: Merrimack, Madison Co., Al
Bom: Georgia
Duration of illness: 2 weeks
Cause of death: Labor pneumonia
Occupation: Mill hand
Age: 56 years
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Hoxter, Jesse
Died: 13 June 1908 
Bom: (blank)
Place died: Dallas St.
Had lived there 5 or 6 years 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Occupation: Clerk 
Age: 23
Buried: Sect. 12; A. J. & P. A. 

Murrell Lot
Reporter: T. E. Dryer, M. D.

Hoy, Blanche
Died: 25 Aug 1910 at 11:30 a.m. 
Bom: Michigan
Place died: Oakland Co., Michigan 
Was visiting there when died 
Cause of death: Bright’s disease 
Age: 38 yr. 2 mo., 8 days 
Father: C. E. Hoy, b. Michigan 
Mother: Clara Hoy, b. Michigan 
Buried: Lot 8, Section G

Hubbard, G. W.
Died: 7 Aug 1914 at 7:00 a.m. 
Place died: Huntsville, Al 
Occupation: Mill hand 
Resided several months at place of 

death
Duration of illness: 4 weeks 
Cause of death: Typhoid fever 
Age: 64 years 
Reporter: J. E. Walker

Hudson, Monroe
Died: 26 April 1910 at 12:30 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Ward Ave., Huntsville 
Had lived there two months 
Duration of illness: 7 months 
Cause of death: Paralysis 
Age: 46
Father: Joe Hudson, b. Ala 
Mother: Avie Hudson, b. Ala 
Buried: Pauper Plot 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Hudson, Oscar Lee
Died: 8 May 1910 at 10:00 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Ward Ave., Huntsville 
Had lived entire life there 
Duration of illness: 3 days 
Cause of death: Pneumonia 
Contributory cause: Fever 
Age: 2 years
Father: C. T. Hudson, b. Ala 
Mother: Willie Hudson, b. Ala 
Buried: Potters Field 
Remarks: Pauper 
Reporter: D. M. Winton

Hughes, Lenora (Mrs.)
Died: 2 Jan 1912
Place died: Williams St., 3rd Ward
Bom: Kentucky
Occupation: Housewife
Had lived where died for six years
Duration of illness: 18 mo.

12



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison Countv

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Cause of death: Dropsy 
Age: 66 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: H. C. Laughlin

Hughs, Sarah Louisa
Died: 22 April 1915
Place died: E. Holmes, Huntsville
Duration of illness: Two days
Cause of death: Premature
Age. Two days
Reporter: W. B. England

Hughs, Walter
Died: 17 Nov 1915 
Place died: Huntsville, A1 
Occupation: Hired hand 
Lived 6 mo. at place of death 
Cause of death: Accidentally shot 
Age: 16 yr.
Reporter: W. B. England

Humes, Milton
Died: 28 December 1908 
Born: Alabama
Place Died: “Abingdon Place” on

Meridianville Pike where he 
had lived 30 years or more. 

Cause of death. “Found dead, having 
fallen out of a window of

r \

room on second floor.” 
Occupation: Lawyer 
Marital Status: Married 
Age: 64 years 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge

Humes, Thomas W.
Died: 25 Aug 1913 at 11:00 a m. 
Bom: Virginia
Place died: McClung Ave., Ward 3 
Had lived there about 55 years 

before death.
Occupation: Teacher 
Duration of illness: 5 days 
Cause of death: General debility and 

senility
Contributory cause: Malarial fever 
Age: 77 years 
Marital Status: Single 
Both parents bom in Va.
Reporter: J. L. Darwin, M. D.

Hummel, Alma Johannah
Died: 11 Nov 1914 at 11:30 p.m. 
Place died: Randolph Ave.,

Huntsville
Resided at place of death all her life 
Duration of illness: Four days 
Cause of date: Diphtheria 
Contributory cause: Laryngeal 
Age: 2 years, 8 mo., 15 days 
Father: Otto Hummel, born Ohio 
Mother: Martha Louisa Hummel, 

bom A1
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge, M. D.

Hummer, Albert T.
Died: 12 Nov 1911 at 12:00 noon 
Place died: Jefferson St., Huntsville.

2 He was Gov. Chapman’s son-in-law & is buried in 
the Gov. Chapman plot in Section 5. Row 5.

13



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Born: Indiana 
Occupation: Horse doctor 
Duration of illness: 2 weeks 
Cause of death: La Grippe 
Contributory cause: Malarial fever 
Age: 58 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: Mrs. A. T. Hummer

Humphrey, J. B. (Mrs.)
Died: 11 April 1914 
Born: Alabama 
Place died: Atlanta, Georgia 
Occupation: Housewife 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Age: 22 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: L. Hollander, undertaker, 

Atlanta

Humphrey, Mattie
Died: 23 Jan 1916 at 6:30 a m.
Place died: East Holmes, Huntsville 
Place born: Alabama 
Lived where died a number of years 
Duration of illness: 5 weeks 
Cause of death: Uremia 
Contributory cause: La Grippe 
Age: 65
Marital status: Married 
Reporter: 0. J. Brooks

Humphrey, Nannie Lee
Died: 2 October 1908 at 9:10 a m. 
Born. Maysville, Madison Co., A1 
Place died: 1st Ward, 428 W. Clinton 
Had lived there 28 years before death 
Duration of illness: One year 
Cause of death: Uterine Cancer 
Was there a surgical procedure: “Yes, 

amputation of cervix in Sept. 
1907 by Dr. McGannon of 
Nashville, Tenn.”

Occupation: Housewife 
Age: 44 yr., 28 days 
Marital Status: Married

Father: Samil M. Weaver, b. Va. 
Mother: Mary A. Weaver, bom in 

Huntsville, A1 
Reporter: J. D. Humphrey

Hundley, Mary A.
Died. 8 March 1913 
Place died: 1812 5"’ Ave., 

Birmingham, A1 
Had lived there three years 
Cause of death: Nephritis 
Age: 79
Reporter: L. S. Lester, M. D., 

Birmingham

Hunt infant (male)
Died: 1 Feb 1916 
Place died: Huntsville, A1 
Cause of death: Stillborn 
Father: Tucker Hunt, bom Alabama 
Mother: Cora Hunt, bom Tennessee 
Reporter: W. W. Haden

Hunt, Nettie
Died: 5 April 1915 at 1:00 a.m. 
Place died. “I” St., East Huntsville 
Occupation: Weaver 
Duration of illnes: Three weeks 
Principal cause of death: Liver 

injury
Contributory cause: Pus formation 
Age: 15 years
Parents: Joe and Bessie Hunt, both 

Born in Alabama 
Reporter: W. W. Haden, M. D.

Marker over Potters Field 
(Paupers’ Plot)

14



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Hunt, Susan (Mrs.)
Died: 17 Dec 1913 
Born: (not given)
Place died: Atlanta, Ga 
Occupation: Housewife 
Cause of Death: Pernicious Anemia 
Remarks: Certificate of undertaker. 

Balance retained.

Hunter, Jessie
Died: 27 Aug 1912
Born: Alabama
Place died: Huntsville
Had lived there about 5 months
Cause of death: Ileocolitis
Age: Not given
Reporter: W. B England

Hutchens, Allen V.
Died: 10 March 1913
Born: Madison Co., A1
Place died: Mill St., Huntsville Ward 1
Had lived there all his life

Duration of illness: 24 hr.
Cause of death: Accident -  Skull 

fracture.
Surgery: Yes, for fracture 
Age: 26
Marital Status: Married 
Father: W. T. Hutchens 
Reporter: H.D. Westmoreland, M. D

Hutchens, Charles E.
Died: 15 April 1914 at 4:00 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 4th Ward Huntsville 
Occupation: Contractor 
Lived at place of death all his life 
Duration of illness: Sudden 
Cause of Death: Angina Pectoris 
Age: 49 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: F. E. Baldridge

Ivah, Ruby May
Died: 30 May 1916 at 1:20 a m. 
Place died: West Huntsville, A1 
Lived W. Huntsville entire life 
Cause of death: Intestinal T. B.
Age: 3 mo.
Father: Bryant Ivah, born Tenn. 
Mother: Lillie Ivah.
Reporter: C. H. Russell

Ivah, Lillie
Died: 4 Sept 1914 at 10:00 p.m. 
Place died: Mill St., Huntsville, A1 
Resided several weeks at place of 

death
Duration of illness: Three weeks 
Cause of death: Typhoid fever 
Contributory cause: Ileus colitis 
Age: 4 yr
Parents: Mr. & Mrs. Bryant Ivah, 

Both bom in Alabama 
Reporter: J. E. Walker

Jackson, Alfred
Died: 10 Aug 1915 at 6:00 a m.

15



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Place died: So. Franklin, Huntsville 
Occupation: Laborer 
Resided 3 weeks at place of death 
Where disease contracted: In well 
Duration of illness: Unknown 
Cause of death: Poison air 
Remarks: Died in well from poison 

air
Age: 58 yrs.
Reporter: J. R. [illegible]

Jackson, J. H. (Mrs.)
Died: 11 Sept 1912 
Bom: Alabama 
Died: W. Holmes, Huntsville 
Had lived there years 
Cause of death: Possibly rupture of 

aneurysm 
Age: Not given
Remarks: Saw the case after death 

only
Reporter: F. B. Wilson

Jackson, John H.
Died: 22 June 1909 
Bom: unknown 
Place died: Madison Co., A1 
Had lived 4 or 5 mo. at place of 

death
Duration of illness: 1 day
Cause of death: Cerebral congestion
Occupation: horse trainer
Age: about 45 yrs.
Marital status: Unknown 
Remarks: “No one knew anything 

about the deceased or his 
antecedents.”

Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Jaco, Laura M.
Died: 25 Nov 1911 
Place died: Dallas Village 
Bom: Alabama 
Occupation: Housewife 
Cause of death: Typhoid fever 
Age: 32 years

Father: Albert Bogan 
Mother: Malinda Bogan 
Reporter: H. H. Thomas

Jacobs, Everet C.
Died: 10 Nov 1914
Place died: Huntsville, A1
Place bom: Alabama
Resided 6 mo. at place died
Duration of illness: Two months
Cause of death: Enteritis
Contributory cause: Nephritis
Age: 11 mo., 26 days
Father: T. N. Jacobs, bom Term.
Mother: Ethel Jacobs, bom Alabama
Reporter: W. B. England

JacosInfant
Died: 29 July 1910 
Bom: Huntsville, A1 
Cause of death: Stillborn 
Father: Will Jacos, b. Tenn 
Mother: May Jacos 
Remarks: Pauper 
Jacos, Geo. W. (relative)

Jamar, John Quincy
(Certificate of Lunacy)
Died: 23 Feb 1916 at 1:00 a.m.
Place died: near Huntsville, Madison 

Co., A1 
Bom: Alabama 
Occupation: Fanner 
Lived in County all his life 
Duration of illness: Instant death 
Cause of death: Gun shot wounds.

Killed by officer.
Marital status: Married 
Remarks: Shot on road; supposed to 

have died instantly.
Reporter: J. R. Poole, Coroner.

James, M. C. (Miss)
Died: 28 Jan 1909 at 5:10 a.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Water St., 2nd Ward,

16



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Huntsville
Had lived there 3 [years, months?] 
Duration of illness: 3 years 
Cause of death: Paralysis 
Occupation: None 
Age: 69
Marital Status: Single 
Father: R. B. James, b. Va.
Mother: Sallie Bransford Jones, b. 

Ala
Reporter: T. J. Dryer

Jarrard, Hettie (Mrs.)
Died: 16 Dec 1911 at 1:00 p.m.
Place died: 715 McKinley Ave., in 

Dallas Village 
Bom: Tennessee 
Occupation: Housewife 
Had resided 3 years at place of death 
Duration of illness: 5 hrs.
Cause of death: Apoplexy 
Age: 34
Reporter: Brooks & Thomas

Jennings, Lonie Matthews (female)
Date died: 26 June 1916 
Place died: Huntsville, A1 
Had resided about 8 months at place 

of death.
Cause of death: Suicide 
Marital status: Widowed 
Age: 23 yr.
Reporter: W. B. England

Johnson, Alven N.
Died: 5 Sept 1912 at 4:00 p.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Dallas Ave., Dallas Beat 
Had lived there 3 mo.
Duration of illness: Two weeks 
Cause of death: Ileocolitis 
Contributory cause: feeding 
Age: 2 years
Father: Fred D. Johnson, b. Tenn 
Mother: Mrs. Fred Johnson, b. Tenn 
Reporter: W. W. Haden

Johnson, Benjamin C.
Died: 24 Sept 1909 at 3:25 a.m. 
Bom: Tenn
Place died: Beat 1, Dallas Village, 

718 McKinley
Had lived there 3 mo. before death 
Duration of illnesss: 3 mo.
Cause of death: Nephritis 
Contributory cause: Recent Typhoid 

Fever
Occupation: Carder in Cotton Mills 
Age: 62 yr., 1 mo., 27 days 
Father’s name: unknown but was 

bom in Tenn.
Mother: Martha Johnson, b. Tenn 
Reporter: W. C. Wheeler, M. D.

Johnson, Della (Mrs.)
Died: 13 April 1909 at 3:00 a.m. 
Bom: Tenn
Place died: On Garth place 
Had lived there 4 mo. before death 
Cause of death: Heart disease; found 

dead in bed.
Complications: indigestion 
Occupation: Housewife 
Father: Mr. Mattock 
Buried Potter’s field

Johnson, George M.
Died: 17 May 1917 
Place died: Tuscaloosa, A1 
Cause of death: Pulmonary 

Tuberculosis
Age: 68 yrs
Reporter: R. D. Jones, Tuscaloosa

Johnson, Howard
Died: 12 Jan 1914
Bom: Ala.
Place died: Florence, A1 
Had lived there his lifetime 
Cause of death: Not given 
Age: One year 4 mo.
Reporter: Z. P. Morrison, undertaker, 

Florence, A1

17



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Johnson, Hugh Jr.
Died: 20 Aug 1908 
Bom: Madison Co., A1 
Place died: Mills St., Huntsville 
Cause of death: Congestion 
Contributory cause: Cholera 

Infantum 
Age: 7 yr., 5 mo.
Father: Hugh A. Johnson, b. Ala 
Mother: Edna Johnson, b. Ala

Johnson, Janies
Died: 23 May 1914 at 9 a.m.
Bom: (not given)
Place died: Huntsville, A1
Occupation: None
Had lived 2 weeks at place of death
Cause of death: Pellagra
Age: 69 yr.
Marital Status: Widower 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. D.

Johnson, John R. (Mrs.)
Died: 1 June 1914 at 4:00 a.m. 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Greene St., Ward 2, 

Huntsville
Had lived her lifetime where died 
Occupation: Housewife 
Duration of illness: 1 week 
Cause of death: Heart Disease 
Age: 63
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: J. L. Darwin, M. D.

Johnson, Laura B.
Died: 1908
Bom: Cincinnati, Ohio 
Place died: 814 24lh St., Ogden, 

Utah
Cause of death: Paralysis 
Occupation: Housewife 
Age: 69 yr., 10 mo., 24 days 
Marital Status: Married 
Reporter: W. J. Browning, Com. of 

Health, Ogden, Utah

Johnson, Leonard Lee
Died: 20 Sept 1908 at 10:00 a.m. 
Bom: Mississippi 
Place died: near Hazel Green 
How long resided at place of death: 8 

months
Cause of death: Cholera Infantum 
Age: 9 months
Father: Fred Johnson, b. Miss 
Mother: Lily Johnson, b. Miss 
Reporter: C. E. Johnson

Johnson, Mabel
Died: 23 July 1909 
Bom: Alabama
Place died: Garth place near town 
Lived 7 mo. at place of death 
Cause of death: Diarrhea 
Contributory cause: Malnutrition
Age: 11 years
Father: J. M. Johnson, b. Tenn 
Mother: Della Johnson, b. Tenn 
Buried in Pauper’s plot

Johnson, Rabum
Died: 10 July 1909 
Place died: Near town on Garth farm 
Had resided there 7 months before 

death
Cause of death: Diarrhea 
Contributory cause: Malnutrition 
Occupation: None 
Age: 11 years
Father: J. M. Johnson, b. Tenn 
Mother: Della Johnson, b. Tenn 
Buried: Potter’s Field

Johnson, Sophronia C.
Died: 5 April 1910 at 3:00 a.m.
Bom: Tennessee 
Place died: North Church St., 

Huntsville
Had lived there 15 mo.
Duration of illness: 10 days 
Cause of death: Paralysis 
Occupation: Housewife

18



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Age: 62 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Father: Allen Pool, b. Tenn 
Mother: Rebecca Pool, b. N. C. 
Reporter: O. B. Patton, M. D.

Johnson, Willis
Died: 26 Dec 1914 at 6:00 a.m. 
Place died: Madison Co., A1 
Resided all his life at place of death 
Duration of illness: 2 or 3 hours 
Cause of death: Boll hives 
Age: One month
Parents: William and Mary Johnson, 

both bom in Alabama 
Remarks: Put in pauper plot 
Reporter: Wm. Johnson, father

Jones, Albert Henry
Died: 22 June 1908 at 8:00 a.m. 
Place bom: Madison Co., A1 
Place died: E. Holmes, Huntsville 
Has lived there “nearly all his life.” 
Duration of illness: 10 days, last 

illness.
Cause of disease: Paralysis 
Contributing cause: Diarrhea 
Age: 73 years
Father: William Jones, b. Virginia 
Mother: Maria Louise Jones, b. Ala. 
Buried Lot No. 65, Section F 
Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Jones, Emory E.
Died: 7 April 1910 at 10 a.m.
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Murphey’s Island 
Had lived there his whole life 
Duration of illness: 2 years 
Cause of death: Nephritis 
Occupation: Well digger 
Age: 58 years 
Father: John Jones, b. Ala 
Mother: Sarah Jones, b. Ala 
Remarks: Pauper 
Reporter: O. B. Patton

Jones, J. Robert
Died: 7 May 1909 at 5:00 a.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: 2nd Ward. Holmes St., 

Beat 1
Cause of death: gun shot wound 
Occupation: Insurance agent 
Age: 54 years 
Marital Status: Married 
Remarks: “Mr. Jones was shot and 

instantly killed by W. L. 
Halsey in the store of Halsey 
Gro. Co.”

Reporter: H. C. Laughlin 

Jones, John J.
Died: 9 Oct 1909 at 12:30 a.m.
Bom: Ala
Died 4th Ward, True Alley, Hunts

ville, A1
Resided at place died for 40 yrs. 
Duration of illness: 4 mo.
Cause of death: Round cell sarcoma 
Contributory cause: Old age 
Age: 81 yr., 2 mo.
Marital Status: Married 
Father: Fred Jones, b. Ala.
Mother:......... b. Ala
Note: “Deceased suffered greatly and 

had a number of sarcoma 
growths.”

Reporter: W. C. Wheeler, M. D.

Jones, Martha (Mrs.)
Died: 20 Dec 1911 at 9:00 p.m.
Place died: Murphey’s Island, Hunts

ville, A1 
Bom: Tennessee
Lived at place where died: 12 yrs 
Duration of illness: 10 weeks 
Cause of Death: Bright’s disease 
Age: 62 years 
Reporter: T. E. Dryer

Jones, Mary'
Died: 19 July 1910 at 2:30 a.m.

19



Valley Leaves
Maple Hill Death Certificates Madison County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Bom: Alabama 
Place died: Huntsville 
Had lived there entire life 
Duration of illness: 6 weeks 
Cause of death: Enterocolitis 
Age: 9 Mo.
Father: Joe D. Jones, b. Ala 
Mother: Lina Jones, b. Ala 
Reporter: W. W. Haden

Jones, Sarah R.
Died: 29 Aug 1915 at 4:00 p.m.
Place of death: Huntsville, A1 
Place of birth: Alabama 
Resided at place of death all her life 
Duration of illness: 4 days 
Cause of death: Toxemia 
Age: 2 yr., 5 mo.
Father: John Rison Jones, bom 

Alabama
Mother: Mrs. John Rison Jones, bom 

in Mississippi
Reporter: H. D. Westmoreland

Jones, Theodore R.
Died: Sept 16, 1909 at 10 a.m.
Bom: Alabama
Place died: McKinley Ave., Dallas 

Village
Has lived there his entire life 
Duration of illness: 10 days 
Cause of death: Congestion of brain 
Contributory cause: Malaria 
Age: 2 yr
Father: Daniel S. Jones, b. Tenn 
Mother: Jennie Jones, Tenn 
Reporter: Edgar Rand, M. D.

Jones, Wilburn S.
Died: 29 June 1913 at 5:00 p.m. 
Bom: Alabama 
Place died: West Huntsville 
Had lived there six weeks 
Duration of illness: Two days 
Cause of death: Cholera Infantum 
Age: 9 Months

Father: Alex Jones, b. Ala.
Mother: Mary Jones, b. Ala 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks

Jordan, C. E.
Died: 15 Feb 1913 
Bom: Tennessee 
Place died: Florence, Al 
Cause of death: Tuberculosis 
Age: 40 years
Remarks: Buried on Glenn Lot next 

to Is* wife.
Reporter: A. M. Reed, Florence Al

Jordan, Haskell
Died: 22 Dec 1914 at 12:00 noon 
Place died: Lowe Mills, Huntsville 
Resided one month at place of death 
Duration of illness: One week 
Cause of death: Croup 
Age: Six years 
Father: J. W. Jordan 
Reporter: O. J. Brooks, M. D.

Jordan, Lucy D.
Died: 11 Dec 1914 at 9:00 p.m.
Place died: Walker St., Huntsville 
Place bom: Alabama 
Resided 88 years at place of death 
Cause of death: Senile debility 
Age: 88 years
Reporter: J. D. Darwin, M. D.

Judd, William N.
Died: 8 April 1908 
Bom: Madison Co., Al 
Place died: Mills St., 4th Ward 
Cause of death: Pneumonia with 

measles 
Age: 2 years 
Father: W. L. Judd 
Mother: M. T. Judd 
Buried Section F, Lot 183 
Reporter: E. D. Burwell

20



Marshall County
Deed Record Book B

Part 6

Copied, Abstracted and Contributed by Coy Michael 

Continued from Volume 42, Issue 3

Deed
Thomas K. Connally to .James Lewis 
Pages 74, 75

This indenture made November 30, 
1840 between Thomas K. Connally and 
his wife Lucy Connally of the County of 
Marshall of the first part and James 
Lewis of Franklin County, Tennessee of 
the other part. Wherewith the said 
Thomas K. Connally and Lucy Connally 
for and in consideration for the sum of 
$55 hath this day bargained, sold and 
conveyed to the said James Lewis all the 
certain lot or piece of land lying in the 
Town of Claysville.

The said lot is 120 feet front and 
running 200 feet back from the main 
street. This comer lot was formerly 
owned by James May.

Signed by Thomas K. Connally and 
Lucy Connally before John Barclay, 
Justice of the Peace.

Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the 
Court, recorded this indenture December 
22, 1840 in Book B on pages 74 & 75.

Deed of T rust
William L. Reed to Josiah Tidwell 
Pages 76, 77

This indenture made November 15, 
1840 between William L. Reed of the 
first part and B. Class of the second part 
and Josiah Tidwell of the third part.

The said William L. Reed is duly 
indebted to Josiah Tidwell in the sum of

$20.62 by note with due date of March 
1, 1841. William L. Reed is willing and 
desirous to secure the payment of the 
said sum of money to be paid to Josiah 
Tidwell when it falls due. Wherewith for 
and in consideration of the sum of one 
dollar paid by B. Class, William L. Reed 
does bargain and sell the following 
property: one sorrel mare colt, 18 
months old. B. Class allows William L. 
Reed to remain in peaceable possession 
of the described property unless default 
of said note. If default, then B. Class 
shall, after giving 30 days notice by 
advertisement at three or more public 
places, the property will be sold to the 
highest bidder.

Signed by William L. Reed, B. Class 
and Josiah Tidwell with signatures 
affirmed by John D. Barclay, Justice of 
the Peace.

Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the 
Court, recorded this indenture December 
17, 1840 and recorded same in Book B 
on pages 76 & 77.

Deed of Trust
Daniel Bannister ? to Francis M. 
Lowell ?
Pages 78, 79

This indenture made December 15, 
1840 between Daniel Bannister of the 
first part and Francis M. Lowell of the 
second part and Isham H. Lowell ? of 
the third part. Whereas Daniel Bannister 
is duly indebted to Isham M. Lowell by

21



Valley Leaves
Deed Record Book B Marshall County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

note payable to him December 15, 1840 
in amount of $150.00, which debt the 
said Daniel Bannister is willing and 
desirous to satisfy.

For and in consideration of the sum 
of one dollar paid to Daniel Bannister by 
Francis M. Lowell, the said Daniel 
Bannister does bargain and sell the 
following described property: 60 barrels 
of com, nine head of cattle, 22 head of 
stock hogs, two bee stands, two feather 
beds and furniture, one large skillet, two 
smaller skillets, one rifle, one man’s 
saddle and one woman’s saddle. Francis 
M. Lowell will allow Daniel M. 
Bannister to remain in peaceable 
possession of above said property until 
the above debt is paid plus interest or 
until sold at public auction after giving 
public announcement in three prominent 
places 20 days prior to sale.

Signed by Daniel Bannister ?, 
Francis M. Lowell ? and Isham H. 
Lowell ? and witnessed by George Lay, 
Justice of the Peace.

Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the 
Court, affirmed the indenture was 
recorded in his office December 18, 
1840 and recorded in Book B on pages 
78 & 79.

Deed
John Finley to Arthur C. Beard 
Pages 79, 80

This indenture made April 18, 1840 
between John Finley and Lucy Finley, 
his wife, of the first part and Arthur C. 
Beard of the second part. For and 
consideration of the sum of $400.00 in 
hand paid by Arthur C. Beard to John 
Finley for the following described parcel 
of land known as the SW half of the NE 
quarter of Section 38 of Township seven 
of Range ? East containing 40 and 
25/100 acres.

Signed by John Finley and Lucy 
Finley (her mark) and witnessed by 
Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the Court, 
and also recorded December 19, 1840,

Deed
Frederick Poe to Thomas Poe 
Pages 81, 82

This indenture made December 18, 
1840 between Frederick Poe and Mahala 
Poe, his wife, of the first part and 
Thomas Poe of the other part. 
Wherewith the said Frederick Poe and 
Mahala Poe for and in consideration of 
the sum of $300.00 have this day 
bargained and sold to Thomas Poe the 
following described property: that parcel 
of land known as the North part of the 
NE part of Section ? in Township ? of 
Range 21 East containing 50 and 50/100 
acres.

Signed by Frederick Poe and Mahala 
Poe. Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the 
Court, duly recorded this indenture 
December 27, 1840 in Book B pages 81 
& 82.

Deed of T rust
John H. Derrick to Richard
Buchannan
Pages 82 - 84

This indenture made December 22, 
1840 between John H. Derrick of 
Marshall County of the first part and 
Henry McGee, Trustee, of Marshall 
County of the second part and Richard 
Buchannan, of Madison County, of the 
third part.

Whereas John H. Derrick is justly 
indebted unto Richard Buchannan by the 
following notes to wit: one note issued 
by said Derrick to said Buchannan for 
$95.25 due January 19, 1838 and one 
note due 12 months after for $25.25

9

22



Valley Leaves
Deed Record Book B Marshall County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

dated January 17th 1838 and one note 12 
months after that date for $150.00 dated 
December 1, 1841.

Whereas John H. Derrick is willing 
and desirous to secure payment of said 
notes to said Buchannan, John H. 
Derrick gives over the following 
described property: one horse with a 
white face, four years old, also one gray 
horse four years old, also a black cow 
and calf, (one line illegible), also one 
black and white cow with a steer calf, 
(several other farm animals), one press 
and 100 bushels of com.

Wherewith the said John Derrick for 
and in consideration of the sum of five 
dollars paid to him by the said Henry 
McGee. If the said John H. Derrick shall 
fail to pay off or discharge the said notes 
by the dates they become due, it shall be 
the authority of Henry McGee, Trustee, 
to take said property into his possession 
and after giving ten days notice at one or 
more places the property shall be sold to 
the highest bidder. John H. Derrick shall 
remain in peaceful possession of said 
property until that time.

Signed by John H. Derrick, Henry 
McGee (his mark) and Richard 
Buchannan. Richard S. Randles 
witnessed the above signatures on 
December 25, 1840 and further recorded 
this indenture in Book B on pages 82, 83 
and 84.

Deed (of Love)
Thomas Billingsby to his
grandchildren
Pages 85, 86

I, Thomas Billingsby, of the County 
of Blount, for and in consideration of the 
natural love and affection which I have 
toward my grandchildren, James A., 
John B., Sarah A., Jonathan C., 
Elizabeth M„ William S., and Mary E.

Billingsby, all of the County of 
Marshall, and for further consideration 
of the sum of one dollar paid by said 
named grandchildren and their executive 
administrators the following named 
property is assigned to them: six head of 
stock cattle consisting of heifers and 
steers with their increase, five head of 
sheep and their increase, one gray mare 
with her increase, one patent clock, one 
shotgun, two feather beds and furniture, 
one single leaf walnut table, one bureau 
to have and to hold the said described 
property in the hands of their Mother, 
Jane Billingsby as their guardian. I fix 
my official seal this December 24, 1840.

Signed by Thomas Billingsby (Seal). 
Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the Court, 
recorded this indenture December 28, 
1840 in Book B on pages 85 & 86.

Deed
George Chenault to John Walker 
Pages 86, 87

This indenture made June 20, 1838 
between George Chenault and Nancy 
Chenault, his wife, of the one part and 
John Walker of the other part.

Wherewith George Chenault and 
Nancy Chenault in consideration of the 
sum of $60.00 to them paid do bargain 
and sell to John Walker the following 
described parcel of land known as the 
fractional Section 25 in Township six of 
Range two East containing 43 acres 
more or less.

Signed by George Chenault and 
Nancy Chenault (her mark). Richard S. 
Randles, Clerk of the Court, certified the 
foregoing deed was recorded December 
21, 1840 in Book B on pages 86 & 87.

Deed of Trust
William J. Tucker to John ??tson 
Pages 87, 88

23



Valley Leaves
Deed Record Book B Marshall County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

This indenture made December 23, 
1840 between William J. Tucker of the 
first part and John ??tson of the second 
part and James J. Goodwin of the third 
part. Wherewith William J. Tucker is 
justly indebted to James J. Goodwin in 
the sum of $55.00 due on open account 
and whereas the said William J. Tucker 
is willing and desirous to secure to the 
said James J. Goodwin the payment of 
the said debt.

Witness that the said William J. 
Tucker in consideration of the promises 
and the further sum of one dollar to him 
in hand paid by the said John ??tson hath 
granted, bargained and sold the 
following described property: One mare 
gelding about seven years old.

John ??tson will allow the said 
William J. Tucker to remain in 
peaceable possession of the said 
property until December 15, 1841 and in 
further trust that if the said William J. 
Tucker shall default in the payment of 
the said account then the said John 
??tson shall, after giving at least 10 days 
notice by written advertisement of the 
times and place of sale in two public 
places, sell the above described property 
at public auction to the highest bidder.

Signed by W. J. Tucker, John ??tson 
and James J. Goodwin and signatures 
witnessed by Richard S. Randles, Clerk 
of the Court who also verified this 
indenture was filed in Book B December 
25, 1840 on pages 87 & 88.

Deed of Trust
Spencer McPherson to William Kirby 
& Co.
Pages 89, 90

This indenture made and entered into 
December 10, 1840 between Spencer 
McPherson of the first part and Daniel

(or David) McDuffie, Trustee, of the 
second part and William Kirby of the 
third part.

Whereas the said Spencer 
McPherson stands justly indebted to the 
said William Kirby in the following 
sums of money which by his notes 
appears to wit: One note of hand for 
$36.69, also one note for $5.50 and also 
one note for $2.20 all of which notes are 
payable December 25, 1841 which notes 
the said Spencer McPherson is willing 
and desirous to make safe and payable to 
the said William Kirby and Co.

Now this indenture for and in 
consideration of the sum of one dollar in 
hand paid to the said Spencer 
McPherson. Further the said Spencer 
McPherson hath given, granted and sold 
to the said Daniel (or David) McDuffie 
the following property: one sorrel horse 
with a blaze face about 12 years old, 
four head of yearlings from one to two 
years old, six pigs, one chest, one feather 
bed and furnishings.

The said D. McDuffie, trustee, shall 
permit the said Spencer McPherson to 
remain in quiet and peaceable possession 
of the aforesaid property until default be 
made in the foresaid sums of money.

If sums are not paid by December 
25, 1841, the above-described property 
will be sold at public auction for cash 
after having first posting public notice 
15 days prior to sale.

Signed by Spencer McPherson, his 
mark, D. McDuffie and William Kirby 
and witness signatures of Mai com 
McDuffie and Jonathan (illegible 
surname).

Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the 
Court attested the filing of this indenture 
January 4, 1841 in Book B on pages 89 
& 90.

24



Valley Leaves
Deed Record Book B Marshall County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

%

Deed of Trust
E. Parker (appears to be Eloany) to 
Joseph G. Garrett 
Pages 91-93

This indenture made January 8, 1841 
between E. Parker of the first part and 
James G. Sheffield of the second part 
and Joseph G. Garrett of the third part.

Whereas the said E. Parker is justly 
indebted to the said Joseph G. Garrett by 
note bearing date January 7, 1841 in 
amount of $100.00 made payable to 
Joseph G. Garrett which debt the said E. 
Parker is desirous and willing to secure 
to the said Joseph G. Garrett wherewith 
for and in consideration of the sum of 
one dollar paid to E. Parker in hand paid 
by James G. Sheffield the said E. Parker 
does grant, bargain and sell the 
following personal property: one two 
horse wagon, two bay mares, one about 
five years old and the other seven years 
old with all the right and title.

E. Parker may remain in quiet and 
peaceable possession of above stated 
property unless default is made in 
payment. If payment is not made the 
above property will be sold at public 
auction after duly posting notice on the 
court house doors after giving 15 days 
notice.

This indenture was signed by E. 
Parker (his mark), Jos. G. Garrett and J. 
G. Garrett while witnessed by John D. 
Barclay, Justice of the Peace.

Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the 
Court, attested the registration of this 
document February 8, 1841 in Book B 
on pages 91-93.

Deed of Trust
John (illegible) to John D. Barclay 
Pages 93-95

This indenture made and entered into 
December 31, 1840 between John

(illegible) of the first part and John D. 
Barclay of the second part and John R. 
Coffee of the third part. Whereas the 
said John (illegible) is duly indebted to 
said John R. Coffee in the sum of $95.00 
by note bearing the date (date missing) 
and the said John (illegible) is willing 
and desirous to secure this debt and legal 
interest. For consideration of one dollar 
to the said John (illegible) paid by John 
D. Barclay the said John (illegible) doth 
bargain and sell the following described 
property: one iron grey horse, 40 head of 
hogs, five head of cattle and two feather 
beds and furnishings.

The said John D. Barclay shall 
permit the said John (illegible) to remain 
in quiet and peaceable possession of the 
above described property until default of 
payment. If payment is not made then 
the above-described property shall be 
sold at public auction for ready money 
after being posted on the courthouse 
door and three other public places in the 
neighborhood by giving 30 days notice.

Signed by John (illegible), John D. 
Barclay and John R. Coffee. Richard S. 
Randles, Clerk of the Court, affirmed the 
above document was duly filed in his 
office January 31, 1841 and recorded in 
Book B on pages 93-95.

Deed
John T. Rather ? of Decatur Branch 
Bank of the State of Alabama to 
Isham II. Fennell and James Barclay 
Pages 96, 97

This indenture made December 19,
1840 between Jolin T. Rather ?, agent of 
the Decatur Branch of the Bank of the 
State of Alabama of the first part and 
Isham H. Fennell and James Barclay of 
the other part.

For and in consideration of the sum 
of $478.20 in hand paid to John T. 
Rather ? by the said Isham H. Fennell

25



Valley Leaves
Deed Record Book B Marshall County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

and James Barclay the said John T. 
Rather ? has this day sold the following 
described property: the SE part of the 
NW part of fractional Section 13 of 
Township 7 of Range 2 East containing 
forty acres more or less, also the SE part 
of the SW part of Section 14, Township 
7, Range 2 East containing 37 and Vz 
acres, also the East part of Section 18, 
Township 7, Range ? East containing 37 
and Vz acres.

Signed by John T. Rather ?, Branch 
Bank at Decatur. Richard S. Randles, 
Clerk of the Court, personally witnessed 
the above signature and affirmed the 
above document was duly registered in 
his office December 19, 1840 and
recorded in Book B on pages 96 & 97.

Deed
John T. Rather ? of Decatur Branch 
Bank of the State to Isaac (illegible) 
Pages 97-98

This indenture made December 19,
1840 between John T. Rather ?, agent of 
the Decatur Branch of the Bank of the 
State of Alabama of the first part and 
Isaac (illegible) of the second part. For 
and in consideration of the sum of 
$209.71 in hand paid by Isaac (illegible) 
to John T. Rather ? for the following 
described property: the West part of the 
SE part of fractional Section 14, 
Township 7, Range 2 East.

Signed by John T. Rather ?, agent of 
the Branch Bank at Decatur and 
witnessed by Richard S. Randles 
December 19, 1840 and also was
recorded in Book B on pages 97 & 98.

Deed of Trust
John H. Kennedy to John Donaldson 
Pages 98-100

first part and John Donaldson of the 
second part and William H. Calloway of 
the third part.

Witness that the said John H. 
Kennedy is justly indebted to Alexander 
Gilbreath in the sum of $512.00 by note 
and the said John Donaldson is bound as 
his security for the above-mentioned 
sum. The said Kennedy is being desirous 
to secure to John Donaldson the above- 
mentioned debt. This indenture for and 
in consideration of the sum of one dollar 
in hand paid to John H. Kennedy by the 
said William H. Calloway, Trustee, hath 
granted and sold to William H. Calloway 
the following described property: 140 
barrels of com, five stacks of fodder, one 
? of oats, 50 bushels of shelled oats, one 
wagon, one horse five years old named 
Charles, one roan horse five years old 
named Frank, one grey pony eight years 
old name Joe, one grey filly eighteen 
months old named Nancy Campbell, two 
colts eighteen months old, 20 head of 
cattle and 80 head of hogs, 1500 pounds 
of pork together with all the farming 
utensils, four beds and furniture, one 
bureau, two tables, one clock, two 
saddles and nine head of sheep.

The said Kennedy shall be permitted 
to remain in quiet and peaceable 
possession of the above described 
property unless default occurs. In event 
of default the above described property 
will be sold at public auction on March 
1st next after giving 20 days notice by 
public notice in three or more public 
places.

Signed by John H. Kennedy, John 
Donaldson and William H. Calloway. 
Richard S. Randles, Clerk of the Court 
affirmed the above document was 
received in his office January 9, 1841 
and filed in Book B on pages 98-100.

4

»

This indenture made December 21, 
1840 between John H. Kennedy of the

26



Part 18

Copied, Abstracted and Contributed by Coy Michael 

Continued from Volume 42, Issue 4

Marshall County
Deed Record Book A

Editors Note: Copies were previously taken from very large, aged books in the 
Marshall County Court House. Most of the deed books now' are replaced by electronic 
duplication and printed to letter sized paper and placed in small books. Unfortunately 
these recent copies are much more difficult to read. Question marks will be place after 
names that can not be readily interpreted.

Deed
James Reed to Basil Moby ?
Pages 197, 198

This indenture made and entered into 
this January 12, 1837 between James 
Reed of the first part and Basil Moby ? 
of the other part. Wherewith the said 
James Reed for and in consideration of 
two ? thousand dollars hereby bargains 
and sells to the said Basil Moby ? the 
following described parcel of land: the 
East half of the SW quarter of Section ?5 
in Township ? of Range four East, also 
the West half of the SW quarter of 
Section ?5 in Township ? of Range four 
East, also the SW quarter of Section ? in 
Township 11 of Range four East, also 
the NW quarter of Section three ? in 
Township 11 of Range four East, also 
the West half of the NE quarter of 
Section two, Township ?. (More parcels 
of land described).

Signed by James Reed and also 
signed by Nancy Reed (her mark) and 
witnessed by James Thompson, a Justice 
of the Peace for Marshall County.

R. S. Randall, Clerk of the Court 
certified that he recorded this deed in 
Book A on pages 197 and 198.

Deed of Conveyance
Joel Sullivan to Basil Wooley
Pages 199, 200

This indenture made and entered into 
this November 29, 1836 between Joel 
Sullivan of the first part and Basil 
Wooley of the other part. Wherewith the 
said Joel Sullivan for and in 
consideration of the sum of $1,000 does 
grant, bargain, and sell to Basil Wooley 
one certain tract of land known as the 
SW one fourth of Section 3? in 
Township 10 of Range four East, the 
East half of the S W quarter of Section 3? 
in Township 10 of Range 4 East for the 
NE quarter of the SE quarter of Section 
3? in Township 10 of Range 4 East, for 
the East half of the SE quarter of Section 
3? in Township 10 of Range 4 East 
containing 240 acres.

27



Valley Leaves
Deed Record Book A Marshall County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

Signed by Joel Sullivan and Delila 
Sullivan (her mark) and witnessed by 
James Thompson and William Jordan. 
Signatures were attested by James 
Thompson, a Justice of the Peace for 
Marshall County.

R. S. Randall, Clerk of the Court 
certified that he recorded this deed in 
Book A on pages 199 and 200.

Deed of Conveyance 
John Nobles to Basil Wooley 
Pages 200, 201

This indenture made and entered into 
this August 31, 1837 between John 
Nobles of the first part and Basil Wooley 
of the second part. John Nobles, for and 
in consideration of the sum of $250 has 
given, granted and sold to Basil Wooley 
one certain tract of land known as the SE 
fourth of the NE one fourth Quarter of 
Section 19 Township 10 of Range 5 East 
containing 40 acres.

Signed by John Nobles, his mark, 
and witnessed by James Thompson, 
Justice of the Peace for Marshall 
County.

R. S. Randles, County Clerk certified 
that he recorded the above in Book A on 
pages 200 and 201.

Deed
William Channing to Basil Wooley 
Pages 201, 202

This indenture made and entered into 
this January 7, 1837 between William 
Channing of the first part and Basil 
Wooley of the second part. Wherewith 
the said William Channing for and in 
consideration of the sum of $200 to him 
in hand paid has given, bargained and 
sold to the said Basil Wooley one certain

tract of land designated as the NE fourth 
of the SE fourth of Section 11 of 
Township 11 of Range 4 East containing
40 acres.

Signed by William Channing and 
witnessed by James Thompson, Justice 
of the Peace for Marshall County.

R. S. Randles, County Clerk certified 
that he recorded the above in Book A on 
pages 201 and 202.

Trust Deed
Andrew Burnside and John Burnside 
to Manning & Kin??
Pages 202, 203

This indenture made this October 2, 
1838 between Andrew Burnside and 
John Burnside of the first part and R.C. 
Newman of the second part and Thomas 
Manning and David Rickets ?, 
merchants under the firm name of 
Manning & Rickets ?.

Whereas the said Andrew Burnside 
and John Burnside are indebted to the 
firm of Manning and Rickets ? in the 
sum of $76.63 due by four seasonal 
notes making in all that amount this 
indenture for and in consideration of the 
sum of one dollar in hand to the said 
Andrew Burnside and John Burnside by 
the said R. C. Newman, trustee, have 
given, bargained and sold to R. C. 
Newman, trustee, the following 
described property: the SE fourth of the 
NE fourth of Section 3 in Township 7 of 
Range 5 East.

The said R. C. Newman shall permit 
Andrew Burnside and John Burnside to 
remain in peaceable possession and use 
of above described property. The said R. 
C. Newman shall on December 25, 
1839, after giving 20 days notice by 
announcement at tliree or more public 
places, sell the above described property

28



Valley Leaves
Deed Record Book A Marshall County

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

to satisfy the debt of $76.63 plus interest 
and costs.

Signed by Andrew Burnside, John C. 
Burnside, R. C. Newman and Manning 
& Rickets ? with signatures witnessed by 
George Lay ?, Justice of the Peace on 
October 9, 1838.

R. S. Randles, Clerk of the Court, 
certified the recording of the above 
document in Book A on pages 202 and 
203.

Deed of Trust
Johnson A. Paris to Hugh Henry 
Pages 204, 205

This indenture made and entered into 
by and between Johnson A. Paris of the 
first part and John M. Scott of the 
second part and Hugh Henry and son of 
the third part. Whereas the said Johnson 
A. Paris is justly indebted to the said 
Hugh Henry in the sum of $147 due by 
note bearing date of August 4, 1838 and 
the said Johnson A. Paris is willing and 
desirous to secure payment unto Hugh 
Henry.

This indenture for and in 
consideration of the sum of one dollar 
paid to the said Johnson A. Paris by John 
M. Scott and this day Johnson A. Paris 
has bargained, granted and sold to the

said John M. Scott all the following 
described property: one field of com 
growing and standing in the field about 
one and a half miles from Gunters 
Landing and on the South side of the 
Tennessee River generally known to be 
the field Johnson A. Paris has cultivated 
this year, one yoke of oxen, one steer 
about two years old, one clock, three 
sows, one gray mare, one bay mare, two 
bed steads, two ovens, two skillets, and 
one large kettle.

Upon trust the said John M. Scott 
will allow Johnson A. Paris to remain in 
peaceable possession of the above- 
described property. The said John M. 
Scott shall on the second Monday in 
November next after giving 20 days 
notice in three of the most places in the 
neighborhood of the said Johnson A. 
Paris, proceed to sell all or so much 
thereof to satisfy the debt and interest 
plus costs.

Signed by Johnson A. Paris, his 
mark, John M. Scott and Hugh Henry. 
Richard S. Randles witnessed the 
signatures in his office in Claysville on 
August 2, 1838 and recorded the
indenture in Book A on pages 204 and 
205.

Look! Your editor has extra space 
for yet another nag! Have you paid your 
dues? Don’t let your membership to 
TVGS fall through the cracks.

Also, come to our September 
meeting. Dr. Frank Westmoreland has 
great stories about his pioneer ancestors 
who settled in Limestone and Madison 
Counties. He has written about them in 
two of his four outstanding books.

29



Things You Should Know
i

Civil War Sesquicentennial 
2011-2015

Many of our readers are old enough 
to remember the centennial years of the 
Civil War (1961-1965). It is hard to 
believe that fifty years later -  150 years 
after the event itself - we are still 
obsessed with finding out more 
information on the Civil War and the 
exact movements of our ancestors in 
blue and gray. Although it may seem a 
little early to hear about the 
Sesquicentennial, believe it or not, lots 
of people are getting ready for it. A new 
website by the National Park Service, 
U.S. Department of the Interior, is 
having information added on a constant 
basis to identify the more than 70 parks 
under the care of the National Park 
Service that have either a direct or 
indirect association with the American 
Civil War. Their website is: 
http://cwar.nps.80v/civilwar/cwparks.htm

A list of the parks, with their own 
links, is available, though some are still 
“under construction.” A visit to the 
Alcatraz Island website tells readers that 
it was occupied by several Indian tribes 
from 1969 to 1971 to protest the U.S. 
treatment of Indians (many of us still 
remember that event). Ironically, 
American Indian prisoners were held 
there in the 1800s. Alcatraz was a 
military prison from 1859-1934, federal 
penitentiary' from 1934 to 1963, and is 
now a popular tourist site.

Other Civil War Parks identified on 
this website include:

Abraham Lincoln’s Birthplace

African American Civil War 
Memorial

Arkansas Post National Memorial 
Boston African American Nat’l 

Historic Site 
Arlington House 
Cape Hatteras National Seashore 
Cumberland Gap Nat’l Historical 

Park
Fort Davis National Historic Site 
Fort Lamed National Historic Site 
Fort Scott National Historic Site 
Mammoth Cave National Park 
Natchez Trace Parkway (the only 

listing for Alabama)
Sand Creek Massacre Nat’l Historic 

Site
Wilson’s Creek National Battlefield

The list goes on and on. Of interest is 
the Ford’s Theater website which 
indicates that the theater is currently 
closed for renovation. For those of you 
looking for ancestral links to any of 
these events, there are many names 
listed and further links to help you get 
more information on possible family 
connections.

Another interesting part of this 
website is the National Geographic Map 
Machine: Civil War Edition. The 
website is:
http://cwar.nps.gov/civilwar/

This lists the day by day events of the 
Civil War. For example, On September 
4, 1864, Huntsville native John Hunt 
Morgan was killed in Greeneville, 
Tennessee. On September 23, 1864, 
there was a skirmish at Athens, 
Alabama. A little farther from home, the 
citizens of San Francisco contributed

4

30

http://cwar.nps.80v/civilwar/cwparks.htm
http://cwar.nps.gov/civilwar/


Valley Leaves
Things You Should Know

Volume 43, No. 1
September 2008

$100,000 for relief of Federal wounded 
soldiers on September 21, 1862.

In the future, these will be fleshed out 
to reveal many more details.

British Parish Records

According to Family Tree Magazine, 
more than 15 million burial records and 
memorial inscriptions from the United 
Kingdom are now available on 
FindMyPast.com for a fee of $178 per 
year (thanks to the current low value of 
the dollar). These records date back to 
1538, before civil registration was 
required beginning in 1837. The biggest 
plus is that if you know your ancestor’s 
surname, you can find records without 
knowing where they lived. Later this 
year, baptism, marriage, and probate 
records will also be available.

Easy Money for Non-Profits

As the price of gasoline goes up and 
up and it becomes easier to buy items 
on-line, many of us are spending our 
time in front of the computer shopping 
with our fuzzy slippers on.

Family Tree Magazine has some great 
new information on ways to earn extra 
money for non-profit organizations, 
including genealogy groups such as ours. 
By registering your charity or school, 
spreading the information on to your 
friends, every time you/they order 
something on-line, the participating 
company you order from is donating a 
percentage of your purchase.

If that isn’t enough to convince you, 
the Association for the Prevention of 
Cruelty to Animals has earned $16,800 
through your shopping!

First, you need to see if your charity 
has already been registered before you 
try to register them again. Go to: 
http://www.goodsearch.com charitvList 
and follow the instructions. You can also 
look by state. For example, here in 
Huntsville, some of the registered 
charities are: Ars Nova, Aids Coalition, 
Therapy Partners, Act Family Worship, 
and University of Alabama at Huntsville. 
Nearby is Athens Bible School, Auburn 
University, Autism Society of Alabama, 
and the list goes on.

The organizations you can have 
money sent to are in categories such as: 
animals, art and culture, youth and 
children, crime, disabled, disaster relief, 
educational, elderly, environment, 
fraternal clubs, global relief, 
government, health and disease, 
homeless, human rights, hunger and 
poverty, military, religion, politics, 
sports, women, substance abuse, and 
trade associations.

And who can you shop with? For 
example, you can shop on ebay and have 
25% to 37.5% of your cost donated to 
the charity of your choice. Gap gives 
2.8%; 1-800-Flowers gives 7%; Barnes 
& Noble gives 2.5%; Coldwater Creek 
gives 1-3%; Land’s End gives 3%; L.L. 
Bean gives 2%; Petsmart gives 4-7.5%; 
Kohls gives 2%; Home Depot gives 2%; 
Toys R Us gives 1.5%; Wal-Mart gives 
.5-2%; Williams-Sonoma gives 2%; 
Sears gives 1%; Staples gives 2%; Old 
Navy gives 2.8%; Macy’s gives 3%; 
Office Depot gives up to 4%, and again, 
the list goes on.

Even easier, you can shop by 
category on the Good Shop website and 
narrow your shopping and time spent 
searching even further.

31

http://www.goodsearch.com_charitvList


Valley Leaves September 2008

Now Accepting Ads in Valley L eaves

As announced in the March 2003 issue of Valley Leaves, the 
Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society is now accepting advertising 
from individuals and societies. The subject matter must pertain to 
genealogy or legitimate historical material. TVGS retains the right to 
refuse an ad from any individual or organization.

TVGS has published Valley Leaves for over 35 years. During that 
time, our reputation has built and our membership grown. We presently 
exchange with over 100 societies or libraries and boast several hundred 
paid members. Readership is in the thousands.

If you have just published a family history, advertising in Valley 
Leaves will make potential buyers aware of tire existence of your product 
and promote sales due to our wide readership.

Since we are a non-profit organization, we are deliberately keeping 
our rates low: The rates quoted are for one-time ads:

Art Area
Full page $50.00 614 x 9 inches
Half page $25.00 614 x 454 inches
Quarter page (vertical) $12.50 314 x 414 inches

We are not set up for color so all will be in black and white. Neither 
are we set up to print photographs at these prices. All ads will be at the 
back of each issue.

Advertising Copy Must Be Received By: 
Issue_____  Deadline_____
September
December
March
June

August la 
November 1 
February la 
May la'

<

Book Reviews

Book reviews are still free upon receipt of a book. Once the book is 
reviewed we donate it to the Huntsville Public Library. One might do 
well, however, to follow up the review with an ad in the following issue.

131



Index
Volume 43, Issue 1

i

A
Arnold, James J., 3 
Arnold, Jeremiah, 3 
Arnold, John W., 3, 4 
Arnold, Madison, 3, 4 
Arnold, Sarah J., 3 
Arnold, Sarah Jane, 4

B
Baldridge, F.E., 13,
15
Bannister, Daniel, 21, 
22
Barclay, James, 26 
Barclay, John D., 25 
Barclay, John, 21 
Barrier, John Martin,
9
Bean, Crawford 

Carlton, 9
Beard, Arthur C., 22 
Beeson, James, 9 
Bellamy, David 

Larkin, 8
Billingsby, Elizabeth
M., 23
Billingsby, James A., 
23
Billingsby, Jane, 23 
Billingsby, John B.,
23
Billingsby, Jonathan
C.,23
Billingsby, Mary E., 
23
Billingsby, Sarah A., 
23
Billingsby, Thomas, 
23
Billingsby, William
S.,23
Bishop, John, 8 
Black, James Oscar, 8 
Blancett, Jordan B.,
10
Bogan, Albert, 16 
Bogan, Malinda, 16 
Boozer, Elija, 10

Boozer, Peter, 10 
Bowlin, James 

Robert, 7 
Bradford, Danie 

Webster, 7 
Bray, Andrew P., 7 
Brooks, O.J., 12, 14, 
18, 20
Browning, W.J., 18 
Bryant, J.M, 5 
Bryant, John, 5 
Buchannan, Richard,
22, 23
Burgess, J.L., 2 
Burnside, Andrew,
28, 29
Burnside, John, 28, 29 
Burt, Laura B., 6 
Burwell, E.D., 20

C
Calloway, William 
H.,26
Charming, William,
28
Chapman, Governor, 
13
Chenault, George, 23 
Chenault, Nancy, 23 
Class, B„ 21 
Coffee, John R,, 25 
Connally, Lucy, 21 
Connally, Thomas K., 
21
Coon, J.W., 6 
Coon, Jesse A., 6 
Crawford, Ora L., 6

D
Darwin, J.D., 20 
Darwin, J.L., 11, 13,
18
Derrick, John H., 22, 
23
Donaldson, John, 26 
Dryer, T.E., 11, 12,
19
Dryer, T.J., 17

E
England, W.B., 13,
15, 16, 17

F
Fennell, Isham H., 25, 
26
Finley, John, 22 

G
Gambol, Caroline, 4 
Gambol, D.R., 3 
Gamboll, Caroline 
W„ 3
Garrett, Joseph G., 25 
Gilbreath, Alexander, 
26
Goodwin, James, J., 
24
Graham, B.E., 11 

H
Haden, W.W., 14, 17, 
20
Halsey, W.L., 19 
Henry, Hugh, 29 
Hicks, Andrew J., 4 
Hollander, L., 14 
Hooper, Martha Ann, 
11
Hoover, S.H., 11 
Hopkins, Gertrude, 11 
Hopkins, James B., 11 
Hopkins, Ludora, 11 
Hoppenjans, Ella, 11 
Hombuckle, Martha, 
11
Howell, William, 12 
Hoxter, Jesse, 12 
Hoy, Blanche, 12 
Hoy, C.E., 12 
Hoy, Clara, 12 
Hubbard, G.W., 12 
Hudson, Avie, 12 
Hudson, C.T., 12 
Hudson, Joe, 12 
Hudson, Monroe, 12

Hudson, Oscar Lee,
12
Hudson, Willie, 12 
Hughes, Lenora, 12 
Hughs, Sarah Louisa, 
13
Hughs, Walter, 13 
Humes, Milton, 13 
Humes, Thomas W., 
13
Hummel, Alma 

Johannah, 13 
Hummel, Martha 

Louisa, 13 
Hummel, Otto, 13 
Hummer, Albert T.,
13
Hummer, Mrs. A.T.,
14
Humphrey, J.D., 14 
Humphrey, Mattie, 14 
Humphrey, Mrs. J.B.,
14
Humphrey, Nannie 

Lee, 14
Hundley, Mary A., 14 
Hunt, Bessie, 14 
Hunt, Cora, 14 
Hunt, Joe, 14 
Hunt, Nettie, 14 
Hunt, Susan, 15 
Hunt, Tucker, 14 
Hunter, Jessie, 15 
Hutchens, Allen V.,
15
Hutchens, Charles E., 
15
Hutchens, W.T., 15

I
Ivah, Bryant, 15 
Ivah, Lillie, 15 
Ivah, Ruby May, 15

J
Jackson, Alfred, 15 
Jackson, JohnH., 16 
Jackson, Mrs. J.H., 16

33



I

Jaco, Laura M., 16 
Jacobs, Ethel, 16 
Jacobs, Everet C., 16 
Jacobs, T.N., 16 
Jacos, May, 16 
Jacos, Will. 16 
Jamar, John Quincy, 
16
James, Miss M.C., 16 
James, R.B., 17 
Jarrard, Mrs. Hettie, 
17
Jennings, Lome M.,
17
Johnson, Alven N., 17 
Johnson, Benjamin 
C„ 17
Johnson, C.E., 18 
Johnson, Della, 17, 18 
Johnson, Dorothy 

Scott, 11
Johnson, Edna, 18 
Johnson, Fred D., 17 
Johnson, Fred, 18 
Johnson, George M., 
17
Johnson, Howard, 17 
Johnson, Hugh Jr., 17 
Johnson, Hugh, 18 
Johnson, J.M., 18 
Johnson, James, 18 
Johnson, Laura B., 18 
Johnson, Leonard 

Lee, 18
Johnson, Lily, 18 
Johnson, Mabel, 18 
Johnson, Martha, 17 
Johnson, Mary, 19 
Johnson, Mrs. John 
R., 18
Johnson, Rabum, 18 
Johnson, Sophronia
C„ 18
Johnson, William, 19 
Johnson, Willis, 19 
Jones, Albert Henry, 
19
Jones, Alex, 20 
Jones, Daniel S., 20 
Jones, Emory E., 19 
Jones, Fred, 19 
Jones, J. Robert, 19 
Jones, Jennie, 20 
Jones, Joe D., 20 
Jones, John J., 19 
Jones, John Rison, 20

Jones, John, 19 
Jones, Lina, 20 
Jones, Maria Louise,
19
Jones, Martha, 19 
Jones, Mary, 19, 20 
Jones, R.D., 17 
Jones, Sallie 

Bransford, 17 
Jones, Sarah R , 20 
Jones, Sarah, 19 
Jones, Theodore R.,
20
Jones, Wilburn S., 20 
Jones, William, 19 
Jordan, C.E., 20 
Jordan, Haskell, 20 
Jordan, J.W., 20 
Jordan, Lucy D., 20 
Jordan, William, 28 
Judd, M.T., 20 
Judd, W.L., 20 
Judd, William N., 20

K
Keeble, W.B., 2 
Kennedy, John H., 26 
Keys, C.L., 1 
Keys, T.S., 1 
Keys, W.R.W.C., 1 
Kirby, Albert, 2 
Kirby, Alberta, 2 
Kirby, Eliza L., 1,2 
Kirby, Elma, 2 
Kirby, Mabel, 2 
Kirby, T.S., 1, 2 
Kirby, Thos. S., 2 
Kirby, William, 24 
Kirk, George, 3

L
Laughlin, H.C., 12, 19 
Lay, George, 22, 29 
Lester, L.S., 14 
Lewis, James, 21 
Lowell, Francis M., 
21,22
Lowell, Isham H., 21,
22

M
Manning, Thomas, 28 
Mattock, Mr., 17 
May, James, 21 
McCalley, Mary, 11

McCalley, Thomas,
11
McDuffie,

Daniel/David, 24 
McDuffie, Malcom, 
24
McGannon, Dr., 14 
McGee, Henry, 22, 23 
McPherson, Spencer, 
24
Michael, Coy, 21, 27 
Moby, Basil, 27 
Morrison, Z.P., 17 
Murrell, A.J., 12 
Murrell, P.A., 12

N
Nelson, R., 11 
Newman, R.C., 28, 29 
Nobles, John, 28 
Norwood, W.H., 2, 3

O
Oneal, Marie M., 5 
Oneal, W.P., 5

P
Paris, Johnson A., 29 
Parker, E., 25 
Patterson, Mary E., 3 
Patton, O.B., 19 
Poe, Frederick, 22 
Poe, Mahala, 22 
Poe, Thomas, 22 
Pool, Allen, 19 
Pool, Rebecca, 19 
Poole, J.R., 16 
Proctor, John F., 5, 6

R
Rand, Edgar, 16, 19,
20
Randall, R.S., 27,28 
Randles, R.S., 28, 29 
Randles, Richard S., 
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 
Reed, A.M., 20 
Reed, James, 27 
Reed, Nancy, 27 
Reed, William L., 21 
Reeves, Jacquelyn 

Procter, 1 
Rickets, David, 28 
Rippetoe, Ella, 2, 5 
Russell, C.H., 15

S
Scott, John M., 29 
Scruggs, B.E., 11 
Sheffield, James G., 
25
Sullivan, Delila, 28 
Sullivan, Joel, 27, 28

Tate, G.W., 1 
Tate, S.W., 1 
Thomas, G.W., 1 
Thomas, H.H., 11, 12,
16
Thompson, James, 27,
28
Tidwell, Josiah, 21 
Tucker, William J.,
23, 24

V
Vane live, Amanda J.,
6
Vaught, J.H., 2 
Vaught, James, 3 
Vaught, John H., 3

W /
Walker, George, 4, 5
Walker, J.E., 12, 15
Walker, John, 23 *
Weaver, Maty A., 14
Weaver, Samil M., 14
Westmoreland, Frank,
29
Westmoreland, H.D.,
15,20
Wheeler, W.C., 17, 19 
Wilson, F.B., 16 
Winton, D.M., 12 
Wofford, Ida, 6 
Wooley, Basil, 27, 28 
Woosley, Brice, 2 
Woosley, Ellen, 2 
Woosley, Thomas B.,
2
Woosley, William, 2 
Wooten, Josephine, 6

34



Valley Leaves Policies

Contributions
Members of the Society are 

encouraged to submit unpublished 
primary source material of Jackson, 
Madison, and Marshall Counties. We 
focus on pre-1900 material.

We are a nonprofit organization and 
cannot pay for contributions.

We especially appreciate material 
from other counties or states that pertain 
to one of our three covered counties.

TVGS does not pay for 
contributions but we do acknowledge the 
contributor and give bylines.

We prefer typewritten material but 
if you have a legible hand, handwritten 
information is acceptable. Please do not 
send computer discs.

Courthouse records, diaries, church 
records, military records, minister’s 
records, newspaper items, personal 
letters, tombstone inscriptions, etc. are of 
special interest to our readers.

Tombstone Inscriptions
If you send tombstone inscriptions, 

please give the location of the cemetery, 
how to get to it, and if you copied all the 
stones or only a portion of them. Other 
genealogical material concerning the 
persons enumerated is encouraged but 
not necessary.

Do NOT put the inscriptions in 
alphabetical order but leave them in the 
order in which are buried. By putting 
them in alphabetical order, important 
relationships can be lost.

like to include a photocopy of the Bible 
in Valley Leaves as this is helpful to 
persons proving their lineage for 
membership in DAR, etc. If there is a 
title page and date o f publication in the 
Bible it is imperative that you include 
them when you submit the record.

Queries
We no longer have a “queries 

section,” however, if you have a query 
pertaining to Jackson, Madison or 
Marshall Counties, we will work it into 
the main body of the appropriate 
chapter.

Book Reviews
Books will be reviewed in Valley 

Leaves if the author donates a copy to 
TVGS. After the review, the book is 
given to the Heritage Room of the 
Huntsville- Madison County Public 
Library.

Quarterlies will be reviewed only 
upon receipt of a full volume.

Mailing Address 
Please let us know of changes 

of address as soon as possible. If 
an issue is lost in the mail due to 
an address change or the lack of 
a nine-digit ZIP CODE, a 
replacement copy will cost $2.

Bible Records
If you send a Bible record, we 

would like to have a photocopy of it plus 
your interpretation of each name. We



1
TT

Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society 
Post Office Box 1568 
Huntsville, AL 35807-0568


